O lLISTER
PETTER]

X90
Master Parts Manual

Manual des pieces ¢ Manual de Piezas Prototipo
« Ersatzteilhnandbuch ¢ Cataloga Parti Principale
- Hoofdhandleiding voor Onderdelen




Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Publication P027-08045 Edition 1

© 2001 Lister-Petter Limited, all rights reserved

Published in March 2001 by Lister-Petter Technical Publications
Printed in the United Kingdom

Lister-Petter Limited, Dursley GL11 4HS, England

page 1-2



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual Issue 1: March 2001

ManuaL CONTENTS

SecTioN 1. INTRODUCTION AND INDEX

= LT ENGLISH oo 1-5
= L2 FRANGAIS ..ottt e e 1-6
= T8 DEUTSCH ..ttt e 1-7
= T4 ESPAROL .ot 1-8
= TS ITALIANO e 1-9

page 1-3

e ————— s



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

O

O

page 1-4




C

.

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

1.1 Introduction and Index - English

The purpose of this Master Parts
Manual is to give a record of the parts
used on Lister-Petter X90 engines
together with alterations and
modifications that have been
effected.

Due to continued development and
improvement it is quite possible that
a part purchased may not completely
resemble that illustrated. Not all items
are illustrated and if an item is listed
without a part number it is only
available as part of an assembly.
Although a part number may be
shown, the item may not be available
on its own but as an assembly. Items
that are shown indented under an
entry are included in, and form part
of an assembly.

To help the user identify parts,
most lists have an illustration with the
individual parts given the same item
number reference as appears in the
list. Care should be taken to ensure
the correct illustration is being
referred to.

A
Agglomerator.........ccceevvvenneenee. 3-17
Aircleaner .......ccceeveeennnenn. 3-3, 3-5
Alternator ......ccceeeeeevveeeenieeeen, 3-13
B
Bearing housing.................. 2-5,2-7
Breather valve ..........ceevueeee. 2-21
Cc
Camshaft.......ccccceeeeveeevriinnne 2-11
-bearing ....cc.ocovviniieccenneeee, 2-3
- thrust plate .......cccccvverennns 2-11
Centre main bearing .................. 2-5
Connecting rod ....ccceveevvenneennnn. 2-9
Crankcase .......ccevevvevenneeenneennnen. 2-3
Crankshaft ......cccccoeevevvvvvnnnviennen. 2-5
-oilseal....ccceevcceeeceeeeennnn, 2-7,2-21
“PUlBY .ot 2-21
Cylinderhead ........ccevvvevenenne 2-15
“COVEN ciiiiiirrereeeieeeeeeercrraee e 2-17
D 3-9
DipSticK ....veeeecieecieeeeceeeeeteeees 3-7
Drive belt ......coovvvveevveeeiriniennn, 2-21
E
Exhaust
-manifold ......cccceveeriiieenne, 2-15
- manifold adaptor ................. 3-27
SVaIVE ..o, 2-15
F
Flywheel
- housiNg..ccceeeveeieeceireees 3-11
Fuel
- agglomerator ..........cccoeeveunn. 3-17
- injection pump ......cccueenee. 3-19
- iNJeCtor v, 2-19
- leak-off pipe.....cceevvrvvrnenne 3-17
-l pUMP e, 3-17

Replacement parts should be
ordered by quoting the part number,
not the illustration item number, and
the engine serial number.

& WARNING

Parts that have not been approved for
use on X90 engines cannot be relied
upon for correct material, dimensions or
finish.

& WARNING

Unauthorised adjustments to emission
compliant equipment may invalidate
warranty claims.

In the USA, unauthorised adjustment of
emission critical components s
prohibited by Federal Law, incurring civil
penalty.

Index - English
G
Gear end cover ..........cceeeneene. 2-21
Glowplug ...vevceeeceeeee e, 2-15
H
Hydraulic tappet........cccevueeaen. 2-15
I
Idler gear .....c.ccocevveveeerieennnnnnn, 2-13
Injection pump .....ooeeeviees 3-19
[ 1]{=To1 (o] SNSRI 2-19
Inletvalve ......ccccovvervvecnneennen, 2-15
Introduction.......cccceeeveeeevnennen. 1-5
J
Jointset ..., 3-29
L
Leak-off pipe.....cccvveeriereennne, 3-17
Liftingeye ....ccccevvvvevieerveennnnnnen. 2-15
M
Main bearing
S CONMIE e 25
-gearend.......cccceerieeinneennennn, 2-3
L (e 1032 To T 2-7
o)
Qil
Sfiter o, 3-21
- pressure relief valve ............ 2-21
S PUMP i 2-3
- seal, flywheelend................... 2-7
- StraiNer ...ccoovveereree e, 2-3
S SUMP .o 2-3
P
Piston ....covevecviiienieeeceeeeceees 2-9
Pressure relief valve ................ 2-21
Push rods ......cccecceveeevvveeeeens 2-15

Engine Serial Number Plates

B¢
]

EC TYPE APPROVAL No
8

PAPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION
THIS ENGINE

CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S. EPA RECULATIONS FOR
'COMPRESSION IGNITION NON - ROAD ENGINES.

CONSTANT SPEED oMLY _ min
RATED SPEED
NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
MACE N INGMD OIESEL FUEL ONLY

Fixed speed plate - EU/EPA

Ed—r—r—
. ]

EC TYPE APPROVAL No
e

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION
THIS ENGINE

CONFORMS TO 2001 U.5, EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON- ROAD ENGINES,

towsweH me seeep [ [Pl

ND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
uspe wonciwo  DIESEL FUEL ONLY aron

Variable speed plate - EU/EPA

Ede—v—m—d
]

EC TYPE APPROVAL No.
[:]

CONSTANT SPEED ONLY
RateDSPEED (. LGl

wane wenouso  DIESEL FUEL ONLY 77 arse

Fixed and variable speed - EC

e

R

Radiator......ccceeeeeeeeeercveeeeenennnn, 3-25
AN e 3-23

Rocker cover ......ovveemeeeneninnnn. 2-17

S

Startermotor .....cocovveveveieeenn.n. 3-15

T

Temperature switch ................. 3-19

Thermostat ........ccevveveeeeveecnnnnn 2-15

Thrust washers......ccoceveeeeveeeennn, 2-3

V'

ValVe ...t eeerenaes 2-15

Valve rocker cover ................... 2-17

w

Water pump.....cccoeveveieeriiieene 2-21

page 1-5



Issue 1: March 2001

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

1.2 Introduction et Index - Francais

Le but de ce manuel est de fournir
une liste des piéces détachées
utilisées sur les moteurs X90 de Lister
Petter, en tenant compte des
changements et modifications
éventuels apportés a ces pieces.

Suite au programme continu de
développement et d'amélioration, il
est tout & fait possible qu’une piece
déterminée ne soit pas totalement
identique a la piéce illustrée dans ce
manuel. Les pieces ne sont pas
toutes illustrées. Les piéces listées
sans numéro de référence sont
uniquement disponibles dans un
ensemble. Il se peut également que
malgré un numeéro de référence, la
piéce ne soit pas disponible seule,
mais uniquement dans le cadre d’un
ensemble. Les articles indiqués en
retrait sous une référence listée, font
partie intégrante d’un ensemble.

Pour aider I'utilisateur a identifier
les piéces, en régle générale,
chacune des piéces dessinées porte
le méme numéro que sur la liste.

Nous recommandons aux
utilisateurs de prendre soin de
consulter l'illustration correcte.

A

Alternateur ......ccoevveeeeniieinncinennnns 3-13
Anneau de levage.........ccccenns 2-15
Arbre @ cames .......ccceeveeevvevenens 2-1
Arbre a cames - paliers ............. 2-3
B

Bielle

BloC MOtEUr ...veveeeieeevreeienenenene, 2-3
Bougie de préchauffage........... 2-15
C

Cartervolant .......ocoeevvvecreierennnns 3-11
Carter de distribution ............... 2-21
Carter d'huile .....coveveeveeeivevnennennne 2-3
Collecteur d'échappement ....... 3-27
COUIMOIR cuevenrenrnnereieerrreeeeenernnene 2-21
Couvre-culasse ......cccceeveevvennees 2-17
Crépineahuile .....ccceceeecnninnnns 2-3
CUIASSE ..covvevrrerrerereireeeeeeeeenenns 2-15
D

DEMAITEUT ...oceveeerreeveericerreneaes 3-15

page 1-6

Les pieces de rechange doivent
étre commandées en indiquant le
numéro de référence (et non pas le
numéro de la piéce sur Tillustration)
et le numéro de série du moteur.

Chaque moteur posséde un
numéro de série unique qui est gravé
sur une plaque fixée en dessous du
filtre & huile, sur la porte latérale. Il
est nécessaire d'identifier ce numéro
avant d'utiliser ce manuel pour
s'assurer que la piéce commandée
convient bien au moteur en question.

& ATTENTION

Toutes les piéces dont la matiére, les
dimensions et la finition n'ont pas été
approuvées pour les moteurs X90 ne
peuvent étre utilisées.

& ATTENTION

Toutes les modifications non autorisées
sur les quipements assurant la mise en
conformité aux normes d’émissions,
peuvent annuler la garantie.

Aux USA, les réglages non autorisés des
composants d’importance critique aux
émissians.sontinterdits. par Ja J@-@dérale
et peuvent entrainer le risque d'amendes
civiles.

Index - Francais

F
Filtre a combustible ................. 3-17
Filtre d'huille .....evvvvieeeveveereerenne 3-21
Fitresaair.....cccceevvvvevennnnnne 3-3,3-5
|
Injecteur ....ovvvieiiiniiininennns 2-19
INtroduction .....ccoovvveeeneeecinenieenens 1-6
J
Jauge de niveau d’'huile ............. 3-7
Jointd'huile......ccceeeveeeennees 2-7,2-21
P
Paliers ....ccoevveeeeieveenennns 2-3, 2-5, 2-
241100 ] 1 IRt 2-9
Pompe
- -1 1) IO 2-21
- U 117111 U 2-3
- d'élévation de combustible ..3-17
Pompe d'injection .................... 3-19
Pochette de joints .................... 3-29

Plaque du numéro de série du;
moteur

A
— ]

EC TYPE APPROVAL No
(-]

DAPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION
s cvone  Wiatid

CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S. EPA REGULATIONS FOR
IGMTION NON - ROAD ENGINES

‘COMPRESSION
CONSTANT SPEED ONLY — t/min
RATED SPEED
NO OVHER ADNUSTMENIS NEEDED

wee umamo  DIESEL FUEL OMY

Vitesse fixe - EU/EPA

B
- ]

EC TYPE APPROVAL No
(-]

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION
THIS ENGINE

CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S. EPA REGULANIONS FOR
ESSION IGNITION NON - ROAD ENGINES.

onpan e s

NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
woe wpwweo  DIESEL FUEL ONLY careveass

Vitesse variable - EU/EPA

tn:m:é
LISTER
PETTER
Yy

o1 e

£C TYPE APPROVAL No

CONSTANT SPEED ONLY
RATED SheED

ot minaweo_ DIESEL FUEL ONLY v

Vitesse fixe et variable - EC

R

Radiateurs ......cccceecveeercinieicnnns 3-25
Reniflard de carter ..........cceuu.. 2-21
Rondelle de butée ..................... 2-3
Roue dentée libre ..........cc.u.c... 2-13
S

Sécurité de température .......... 3-19
Soupapes - d’admission et
d’échappement .......ccccvvennnnn. 2-15
T

Thermostat ........ccoceviveiiiinnnens 2-15
Tuyau de retour au réservoir.... 3-17
\)

Ventilateur .......ccccceveevriinnennnn 3-23
Vilebrequin.......ccccccveveeiiniinnnn 2-5
Vilebrequin - joint d'huille ......... 2-21
Vilebrequin - pouile .................. 2-21
Volant .....oooecevvvernenc e 3-9



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

1.3 Einleitung und Sachverzeichnis - Deutsch

Das vorliegende Handbuch ist eine
Auflistung der Teile (Ersatzteile)
welche in die Lister-Petter
Dieselmotoren der Baureihe X90
eingebaut werden. Anderungen und
Modifikationen wurden bertcksichtigt.

Aufgrund sténdiger
Weiterentwicklung und Verbesserung
ist es durchaus mdglich, dass ein
erworbenes Ersatzteil mit der
Darstellung in dem Handbuch nicht
genau Ubereinstimmt.

Nicht alle Ersatzteile sind
abgebildet und Teile ohne
Ersatzteilnummer kénnen nur in
Verbindung mit anderen als
.Bausatz" bezogen werden. Auch
wenn eine Ersatzteilnummer
angegeben sein sollte, ist dieses
Teil trotzdem nur als kompletter
Bausatz lieferbar.

. Ersatzteile die unter einer
Uberschrift eingeriickt aufgelistet
sind, gehdren zu einem Bausatz und
sind deshalb nicht einzeln lieferbar.

Um die Identifikation der
Ersatzteile Fir den Benutzer zu
vereinfachen sind die
Positionsnummern der Teile auf
den Listen sowie in den
Explosionszeichnungen identisch.

o

A
Abgassammelrohr ................... 2-15
Abgassammelrohr adapter ...... 3-27
Antriebsriemen ...........ccuoeun.e.... 2-21
Dichtungssétze ........................ 3-29
Druckscheibe..........ccceervennnee, 2-3
E
Einleitung.......ccceevvievieinrinin 1-7
Einspritzpumpe..........cccoueeunen... 3-19
Entliftungselement Kerbelgeh . 2-21
G
GIlOhKerze ......cceeecvvveveniennann. 2-15
H
Hauptlager ................... 2-3, 2-5, 2-7
K
Kurbelgeh&useentliftung ......... 2-21
Kolben ......ccccoeveevevvnrvereeien e 2-9
Kraftstoffeinspritzdise ............. 2-19
Kraftstoffilter .......coceeveerneneen. 3-17
Kraftstofférderpumpe................ 3-17
KOhler .....oooeeceereeeeeceereie 3-25
Kurbelgehduse ...........cceevuvennn. 2-3
Kurbelwelle .........ccoevevvvvrinnnnn, 2-5
-dichtung....c.cceeveveieeeiee, 2-21
-lager ..., 2-3, 2-5, 2-7
- riemenscheibe...................... 2-21

Bitte versichern Sie sich, dass Sie
immer die Ersatzteilliste mit der
dazugehérigen Explosionszeichnung
verwenden.

Zur Identifizierung hat jeder
Motor seine eigene Seriennummer.
Diese Nummer finden Sie auf dem
Motorserien — Nummernschild
(unterhalb des Olfilters, an der
Kurbelgehduse Tur).

Bei Bestellungen bitte immer die
Motor Seriennummern sowie
Ersatzteil Nummern angeben
(nicht die Positionsnummern!).

& WARNUNG

Teile die nicht zum Einbau in die X 90
Motoren freigegeben sind, kénnen von
der Materialbeschaffenheit, den
Abmessungen sowie den
Ausfihrungen abweichen.

& WARNUNG

Unbefugtes Verstellen von
emmissionskritischen Teilen
(Einspritzanlage), kann eventuelle
Garantie — Anspriiche verhindern.

In den USA ist das Verstellen von
emissionskritischen Teilen durch die
Bundesstaatlichen Gesetze verboten
und kann Zivilrechtliche Strafen zur
Folge haben.

Sachverzeichnis - Deutsch

L
Lager
- kurbelwelle .............. 2-3, 2-5, 2-7
-nockenwelle ........ccooeeeeevnnnnenn 2-3
Lichtmasching ........ccceeeeeuneen... 3-13
Luftfilter ..occoevveeiivieieeeeernns 3-3, 3-5
N
Nockenwelle .......cooocevveveerennnnn. 2-11
O
Oldichtung .............coou....... 2-7,2-21
OMfiter..cueeeeereerciceeeeee 3-21
Olpeilstab ..........ooevrereeereenn, 3-7
Olpumpe ....ccevvvvreeeeiere e 2-3
Olsieb .oovveviiieiiieeee e, 2-
OlWanne .......coeeeeveveevceeeeeeeennnns 2-3
P
Pleuelstange .......ccccovurccvrienenns 2-9
R
Ricklaufleitung ...............c....... 3-17
S
Schwungrad ........ccccoveveeeeennn. 3-9
-Gehause.....eeveivieeeeeveeeee, 3-11
Startermotor .......c.eeveeeeeveeennnn. 3-15
Stirnradgetriebedeckel.............. 2-21

Motorserien-Nummernschild
(N 4

USTER
PETTER

EC TYPE APPROVAL No

BAPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION
TS ENGING

CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON - RDAD ENGINES.

SSION
CONSTANT SPECD ONLY
ratepseeeo (L JGL
NO OTHER Muusmsms NEEDED
acr wInomo DIESEL FUEL OF

Konstantddrehzah! - EU/EPA

B
. ]

EC TYPE APPROVAL Na
e

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION

THIS ENGINE
CONFORMS TO 2001 US. EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON - ROAD ENGINES.

towsmch e seeeo {7

NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
uape mencion  DIESEL FUEL ONLY ar. 0

Regeldrehzahl - EU/EPA

LISTER

|

EITER EC TYPE APPROVAL No
e
CONSTANT SPEED ONLY
rareoseeep L Il

L R ENGLAND. DI_ESE_I. FUEL ONLY. ]

Konstantddrehzah! und
Regeldrehzahl - EC

T

Temperaturschalter .................. 3-19

Thermostat ......ccoovvveveevveeeennn, 2-15

\")

Ventilator v..eeeeeveeeiivieeeeeeeeeennnn, 3-23

Ventildeckel ......ooeevvveveeeenannn. 2-17

Ventile - EinlaB3- und AuslaB- ... 2-15

w

Wasserpumpe ........ccceueeevnne. 2-21

Wasserabscheider................... 3-13

Z

Zylinderkopf ........cccoceevvnninnans 2-15
- ventildeckel ......ccceevveeennnnn, 2-17

page 1-7



Issue 1: March 2001

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

1.4 Introduccion y Indice - Espaiol

E! propdsito de este Manual
Maestro de Piezas es ofrecer un
registro de la piezas utilizadas en los
motores X90 de Lister-Petter junto
con las alteraciones y modificaciones
efectuadas.

Debido al constante desarrollo y
mejora es posible que una de las
piezas adquiridas no asemeje
plenamente aquellailustrada. No se
ilustran todas las piezas y si se lista
una pieza sin numero de pieza, esto
indica que esta solamente
disponible como parte de un grupo.
Cuando se muestre un numero de
pieza, puede que la pieza no esté
independientemente disponible y
que sélo se dispense como parte
de un grupo. Las piezas indentadas
debajo de un titular se incluyen en,
y forman parte de, un grupo.

Para ayudar al usuario en la
identificacion de piezas, la mayoria
de las listas incorporan una
ilustracidn a la que se asignan los

A
Adaptador de colector ............. 3-27
Aglomerador........ccccevnenennen, 3-17
Alternador......ccccccereniiinieiennennn 3-13
Arandela de empuje .................. 2-3
B
Bomba de aceite.......ccoccevureenanns 2-3
Bombade agua ......ccccoorvunnrennn. 2-21
Bomba de combustible ............ 3-19
Bomba de elevacion ................ 3-17
Bujia de encendido .................. 2-15
C
(071 £ (=T OO PSN 2-3
Céarter respiradero ......c.ccceeeuee 2-21
Ciglenal .......ccorrrririneeennennn. 2-5

- POIEA et 2-21
Cojinetes principales ...2-3, 2-5, 2-7
Colador de aceite .......c.oeeuveeennn. 2-3
Colector de escape.......occeeeenn. 2-15
Correa de accionamiento ........ 2-21
Cubierta de extremo de

ENGTaANAJES .covvrreriirsreisriesisenses 2-21
Culata de cilindros ........cccceeueee 2-15

- cubienta ......ccceeeeiinnennnennnns 2-17

page 1-8

mismos niimeros de referencia de
pieza que el indicado en la lista. Debe
ejercerse cuidado para asegurarse
que uno se refiere a la ilustracion
correcta.

Los recambios pueden pedirse
indicando el nimero de pieza, no el
nimero de pieza en la ilustracién, y
el numero serial del motor.

& ADVERTENCIA

Las piezas que no han sido aprobadas
para utilizar en los motores X90 puede
que no tengan el material, dimensiones
y el acabado correcto.

& ADVERTENCIA

Los ajustes inautorizados al equipo que
cumple las emisiones pueden invalidar
las reclamaciones bajo la garantia. En
los Estados Unidos, los ajustes
inautorizados de los componentes
criticos de las emisiones estan
prohibidos por la Ley Federal, e incurren
una penalidad legal.

Indice - Espanol

E

Eje delevas .....cccocciriicnnnnnnns 2-11
F

Fitrode aceite ......ccceeveveeevvvenens 3-21
Filtro de combustible ............... 3-17
Fitros de aire......ccceeeeeeveeeeee 3-3,3-6
|

Interruptor de temperatura....... 3-19
INtrodUCCION ...covveevereeereeevenvevnenens 1-8
Inyector de combustible............ 2-19
J

Juegos de Uniones .................. 3-29
M

Motor de arranque ..........cccoues 3-15
P

PiIStON ceuverieieiiieeeeveeriieerenenaee e 2-9
R

Radiadore .......ceveeveeeeeeevevevenenene 3-25
S

Sello de aceite .......cccoeeeenen 2-7,2-21
SUMIAETIO ccvevneceeiiiieeie e eees 2-3

Placa de Numero Serial de Motor

Ed—a—m
PETTER
1

EC TYPE APPROVAL No
e

MPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION
Tins ENGINE  Wmiddid

CONFORMS TO 2001 L.S. EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON - RDAD ENGINES

CONSTANT SPEED OMLY
anveoseees o Riull
NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
ALY WG DIESEL FUBL ONWLY

Velocidad fija - EU/EPA

BT
—

EC TYPE APPROVAL Na
e

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION

THIS ENGINE
CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S. EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON - ROAD ENGINES

wowimen ote speeo [ Al

NO OTHER ADSUSTMENTS NEEDED
wiot wewano DIESEL FUEL ONLY e seass

Velocidad variable - EU/EPA

[N 4

edd—T—mo .
2 B EC TYPE APPRCVAL No
o
CONSTANT SPEED ONLY -
RATED SREED

g mrnawvn  DIESEL FUEL ONLY 7. 10230

Velocidad fija y variable - EC

T
Termostato ....ccoceevvveeiiiiiinnnnnn. 2-15
Tubo contra derrame ............... 3-17

\')

Valvulas - admision y escape ..2-15
Varilla de acoplamiento.............. 2-9
Varillaindicadora ..........cccceeenennn. 3-7
Ventilador de radiador............... 3—23(_)
VOlIante ....coovcevuneirieineciirinennennens 3-9

= CATCASA ..evverereeerrvrerennnonnenss 3-11



!

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

1.5 Introduzione e Indice - ltaliano

Con questo Manuale Parti
Campione si intende dare un
resoconto delle parti usate su motori
X90 Lister-Petter, assieme alle
alterazioni e modifiche pertinenti.

Dato il continuo sviluppo e
miglioramento delle parti, & possibile
che una parte acquistata non sia
assolutamente identica a quella
illustrata. Non tutti gli articoli sono
illustrati e, se un articolo & elencato
senza un numero categorico del
pezzo, & disponibile solo come parte
di un complessivo. Anche se un
numero categorico & indicato,
I'articolo potrebbe non essere
disponibile da solo, ma come
complessivo. Gliarticoli che rientrano
sotto un'intestazione sono inclusi e
fanno parte di un complessivo.

Per assistervi ad identificare le
parti, la maggior parte degli elenchi
hanno ur'illustrazione con le parti
individuali riportanti gli stessi numero
di riferimento dell'articolo che appare

A
Adattatori.collettore scarico2-9. 3-27
Agglomeratore............ccccuvnuee... 3-17
Albero a camme ...................... 2-11
Albero a gomiti......cceeveeeeneenene. 2-5
r-puleggi....oivceceeereeeee, 2-21
Alternatore .........oceeevveivvenenan, 3-13
Asta dilivello........cceovveeereenneen... 3-7
B
Basamento .........ccecveeienneenn, 2-3
Biella
C
Candelette preriscaldo.............. 2-15
Cinghia trasmissione ............... 2-21
Collettore scarico .........coveu..n. 2-15
Coperchio distribuzione
iNGranaggi.....c.cveeeeeveeeereennns 2-21
Coperchio punterie .................. 2-17
Cuscinetti principali...... 2-3, 2-5, 2-7

nell’'elenco. Sidovra accertarsidifar
riferimento all'illustrazione corretta.

Le parti di ricambio dovrebbero
essere ordinate citando il numero
categorico, non il numero dell'articolo
dell'illustrazione, e il numero di serie
del motore.

& AVVERTIMENTO

Le parti il cui uso non é stato approvato
per motori X90 non possono essere
considerate affidabili quanto alla
correttezza del materiale, delle
dimensioni o della finitura.

& AVVERTIMENTO

Regolazioni non autorizzate apportate
un‘apparecchiatura conforme alle leggi
sull'emissione possono rendere non
valida la garanzia, equindi i reclami
pertinenti.

Negli Stati Uniti, la regolazione non
autorizzata di componenti cruciali per
I'emissione é proibita dalla Legge
Federale, ed incorre in penalita civili.

Indice - Italiano

F
Filtri dell’aria ..........cccovennns 3-3,3-5
Filtro carburante ........c..o......... 3-17
Filtrodell'olio.....ccvveeeeeeeennn.. 3-21
G
Guamizioneolia................. 2-7, 2-21
|
Iniettore carburante ................. 2-19
Interruttore temperatura............ 3-19
Introduzione ......ccccevvevveeeeneann.. 1-9
M
Motorino avviamento ............... 3-15
P
Pistone ...ooooeevivieeeeeeeeeeeenn. 2-9
Pompa
-carburante ......ccccceeeeeeeennn.., 3-19
- d'alimentazione carburante .3-17
-dellacqua .......cccoeuvveenrennee. 2-21
~dellolio .uveeveeeeeeeee e, 2-3

Targa con mumero di serie del
motore

BdE—r—m—-d
i
]

£C TYPE APPROVAL No
e

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION

THIS ENGINE
CONFORMS TO 2001 U.5 EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON . ROAD ENGINES.
CONSTANT SPEED OMY — mn
RATED SPEED
NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
wice wmasno DIESEL FUEL ONLY

Velocita fissa - EU/EPA

Bd——w—
. ]

EC TYPE APPROVAL No
e

ot serm

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION

THIS ENGINE
CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S. EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON - ROAD ENGINES.

tow/HiGH me speeo [ Rl

NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
wosmenano | DIESEL FUEL ONLY @t

Velocita variabile - EU/EPA

EC TYPE APPROVAL No

CONSTANT SPEED ONLY
roeoseeeo L ROy

ot oo DIESEL FUEL ONLY P

Velocita fissa e variabile - EC

R

Radiatori ........cooooevveveeeieeenn, 3-25

Ranella ......coeevveeeeeeeereeeseennnnnns 2-3

S

Serie guUarmiIzioni ...........c.ceeveu. 3-29

Sfiato del basamento................ 2-21

T

Termostato ......evvvvvevevereeennnn. 2-15

Testa cilindro .....eeeeveeeeveeeennnnn, 2-15
- coperchio punterie................ 2-17

Tubo di perdita............ccccuun.... 3-17

\'}

Valvole - entrata ed uscita........ 2-15

Ventilatore del radiatore............ 3-23

VOIanOo ...vveveeiceiee e, 3-9

page 1-9



Issue 1: March 2001

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

1.6 Introductie en Index - Nederlands

Het doel van deze Hoofdhandleiding
voor Onderdelen is om een
beschrijving te geven van de
onderdelen die in Lister-Petter X90
motoren worden gebruikt, samen met
veranderingen en modificaties die zijn
uitgevoerd.

Vanwege voortdurende ontwikkeling
en verbetering is het goed mogelijk dat
een onderdeel dat is aangeschaft er
niet helemaal hetzelfde uitziet als het
onderdeel dat geillustreerd wordt. Niet
alle artikelen worden geillustreerd en
als een artikel op de lijst staat zonder
onderdeelnummer, is het alleen
verkrijgbaar als onderdeel van een
montage.

Hoewe! er misschien een
onderdeelnummer wordt aangegeven,
kan het zijn dat het artikel niet op
zichzelf, maar als een montage
verkrijgbaar is.

Artikelen die ingesprongen onder
een input aangegeven worden, zijn
inbegrepen bij en maken onderdeel
uit van een montage.

Om de gebruiker te helpen om
onderdelen te identificeren, bevatten
de meeste lijsten een illustratie
waarbij de afzonderlijke onderdelen

A
Agglomerator .......cccoovvvivneneennns 3-17
B
Brandstof
- agglomerator .......cceveeveeenenes 3-17
= POMP cereereinriciinnressinnneenenne 3-19
B 1112101 (o] SRR 2-19
- lekleiding .......cccceeveniiiniineneen. 3-17
= ZUIGPOMP ..evereririnrinnireseranns 3-17
C
Cilinderkop ....ocovereereecrinininnen 2-15
Cilinderkopdeksel .................... 2-17
D
Deksel tandwieleind ................. 2-21
Driffriem ..oeeeeerirec e, 2-21
E
Uitlaatverdeelstuk .................... 2-15
Uitlaatverdeelstukadapters ...... 3-27
G
Gloeibougie ......coceevierviivecnneen. 2-15

page 1-10

hetzelfde artikelreferentienummer is
gegeven, als op de lijst staat. Zorgt
er alstublieft voor dat u naar de juiste
illustratie verwijst.

Vervangende onderdelen moeten
worden besteld door het
onderdeelnummer, niet het
artikelnummer van de illustratie, te
vermelden en het serienummer van
de motor.

& WAARSCHUWING

Onderdelen die niet zijn goedgekeurd om
te worden gebruikt bij X90 motoren
kunnen niet betrouwbaar zijn wat betreft
het juiste materiaal, de afmetingen en de
afwerking.

& WAARSCHUWING
Onbevoegde aanpassingen van
apparatuur  die voldoet aan

uitlaatgasemissie vereisten kunnen de
garantie ongeldig maken.

In de V.S. is de onbevoegde aanpassing
van onderdelen die belangrijk zijn met
betrekking tot uitlaatgasemissie
verboden door “Federal Law”, waarop
een civiele straf op staat.

Index - Nederlands

K

Kleppen - inlaat en uitlaat ........ 2-15

KIUKAS ocereeeiicecerecninniieeneeens 2-5
- olieafdicting ........cccoeeunee 2-7,2-21
- POElIB..eeenciiiiir e, 2-21

Krukaslagers ......ccocceeeueneen. 2-5,2-7

Krukfast .....ocovvveeeveininneciininnens 2-3

I

Introducti®......coeeevmeiciiininniienns 1-10

L

Luchfilter ..cccccveervereniiineiinnnne 3-3,3-5

N

NOKKENas ......ccccvcveecieriiinncennn 2-11
o F- o (=1 PO 2-3

o)

Olieafdicting ......ccceevvennvneen. 2-7,2-21

Oilie
o {11 1= SRR 3-21
S PAN et e 2-3
- PEIIStOK ..evviviirinieeeeee 3-7
“ POIMIP weenrrenniieinrcinreseresneenaes 2-3
=288 i 2-3

Platen voor motorserienummer |

E——m
s
—— 1

EC TYPE APPROVAL No
8

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION
EPANo

CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S. EPA REGULATIONS FOR
ESSION IGNITION NON - ROAD ENGINES
X
RATED SPEED
NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
MADE b EHOLND DIESEL FUEL OMLY

Constante toerental - EU/EPA

=
d 3 E£C TYPE APPROVAL No
o I

IMPORTANT ENGINE INFORMATION

mas evne

CONFORMS TO 2001 U.S. EPA REGULATIONS FOR
COMPRESSION IGNITION NON - ROAD ENGINES.

wow/Hcn mue speep | [l

NO OTHER ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED
uaps mpnauano  DIESEL FUEL ONLY

aar-veas

Variabele toerental - EU/EPA

AV

LISTER

E g EC TYPE APPROVAL No

CONSTANT SPEED ONLY
rareo speen L R

ot meenowo  DIESEL FUEL ONLY . 10re

Variabele toerental - EC

P
Pakkingset ......ccoccovniiiininnennns 3-29
PeilStOK cveeereeeieeeeerreeeciinieeene 3-7
R
Radiator......ccocecevririiinnveinnnnen 3-25@
suentilator......oeeeeenanns 3:9..... 3-23
S
Statmotor......coeeeveveriviieiennnen. 3-15
T
Temperatuurschakelaar ........... 3-19
Thermostat ......c.ccocvvinnveennienn. 2-15
Tussentandwiel.........cccoceuveeenn. 2-13
\'
Verbindingsstang ......cceccceeeeeeeene 2-9
Viiegwiel
-behuizing ....ccccovevrrineriininnennn. 3-11
w
Waterpomp .....ccevecveniinienneennas 2-21
Wisselstroomdynamo .............. 3-13
Z
AT |10 11 SRR 29

()




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual Issue 1: March 2001

Section 2
O Core Engine Listings

page 2-1




Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Crankcase and Oil Sump
lilustration X90MP1

page 2-2




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Crankcase and Oil Sump

" lllustration X90MP1 Cylinders
Hustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Crankcase assembly .........ccccvcvnvnereiviieriiiirieenenne 900-10000 1
2 Expansion plug - 32mm..........ccccceeevreereienreennnnn. 351-40190 9
3 SealiNg Cap...cccccevrrereectrc e 624-20290 4
4 Expansion plug - 12.5MmM........cccceeveeneienrinireeeennn. 901-20080 5 Oil galleries
5 SealiNg Cap ...ccceeereeeeeceee e 624-20010 2 Only 1 used if low level oil fill
tube is fitted
6 Main bearing-gearend .......cccccoevvvveeeiieireiriinene. 901-99003 1 See Note !
7 Expansion plug - 48mm.......cccecvvvvineiiieiiinrennene. 394-13490 1 Camshaft bore
8 Camshaftbeanng ......ccccvcveecrercveeneneieeeeerer e 901-99009 1 See Note!
9 ThrustwasherKit.......c.cccooeerevereeciiceceiecie e 901-99008 1 See Note 2
10 Qilway plug - /8" BSP .....ccceveeeereeieeeeereeeee e 332968 4
11 DOWEL et 751-12771 2
12 Oil pump assembly ......ccceeeeevivveeveeiceereeece e 904-99007 1
13 Flanged bolt - M6 X 25mMm ........cccooevevvirvieeeceeenne. 402-06025 2
14 Ol SUMP .ottt 904-22030 1
15 Drain plug .o 901-22040 2
18 WaSher....oieiecreereeeeeec e 901-22050 2
17 SUMP JOINE oo 904-16100 1
18 Flanged bolt - MB X 16MM .......cceeveeeereeiciirecrnne, 402-08016 26
19 Oil strainer assembly ........c..oovcvveeiiiicveeeeeeeeerernes 900-20010 1
20 "O'HNG oottt 754-44130 1
21 Flanged bolt - M8 X 16MM ......ccevvverviviieiiriirieenenne 402-08016 1
Notes:

1. The part number listed comprises 1 matched pair.
2. The part number listed comprises 2 matched pairs.

page 2-3



Hllustration X90MP2




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Crankshaft
) llustration X90MP2 Cylinders
filustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
T Crankshaft......ccccoeeeiirecciieeeececee e, 904-12000 1
2 Centre bearing housing assembly ........cccevveeveenee. 901-12011 3
3 Capscrew - M8 X 40MM .......ccoveervreeeieecreeneenennns 272-00345 6 See Note'!
4 Centre bearing.....c.cceeeevceeeeveeireener e et 901-99004 3 See Note 2
5  Woodruff KEY ...cooceireciirreireiieecee e 027-00107 1
6 Locating PiN ..ccvveeceeeiveieecineeeee ettt 901-12180 3
7  Locating plug assembly ........ccoeeverveeeievvirnnenieineens 202-31100 3
8 COPPerWwasher .......ccccccereerrrrreceece e 600-00106 3
9  Crankshaft gear....cc.cccecvcviiveceeeeiiceeceeeee e 901-15021 1
Notes

1. The bearing housing assembly includes 2 capscrews but not bearing
shells.

2. The part number listed comprises 1 matched pair.

page 2-5



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Main Bearing Housing
lllustration XS8OMP3

page 2-6



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual Issue 1: March 2001

Main Bearing Housing

Flywheel end

Hiustration X90MP3 Cylinders

IHustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Main bearing houSiNg .....cc..ccoovviiinriinenneennenninnne 901-12030 1

2 'O'HNG e e 901-16010 1

3 Mainbearnng.......ccceceeverrminiiininn e 901-99005 2 See Note
O Y- - OO ORI 751-10431 1

5 Bolt - MB X 20MIM ceiiveieeeeneinreeerisirssinensesressseeses 402-08020 7

1. The part number listed comprises 1 matched pair.

page 2-7



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Piston and Connecting Rod
lllustration X90MP4

> 1

page 2-8



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual Issue 1: March 2001

Piston and Connecting Rod

filustration X90MP4 Cylinders

llustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks

1 Piston assembly .........cccoueveeeriiiiveneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 900-12040 4

- PiSton fiNG Set.....c.coviveeeieeccece e, 901-99002 1 Only available in sets
2 Connecting rod assembly ............cccoeeereveeeeeeeneennnnn. 900-12050 4

3 Connecting rod bush .........ccccecevvvivceeeereeeereennn, 901-12110 4

4 Connecting rod bolt .........c.c.ceeveveieeeeereeeeenn, 901-12170 8

5 Bigendbearing Shells ..........ccccovuvvvreeeeeevrseerennn, 901-99006 4 See Note

Note:

The part number listed comprises 1 matched pair.

page 2-9



Nustration X90MP6




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

The gear assembly and breather disc must be fitted as 'matched pairs”:
Both must be replaced together.

Camshaft
) llustration X90MP6 Cylinders

Hlustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Camshaft........cccoiveveneiiceeece e, 904-13001 1

2 Camshaft gear assembly...........cccoveveereeeeeeeseerannns 900-15004 1 See Note
3 Anti-backlash gear...........ocooeeeereeieeieeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e 1

4 DISC SPFING ..ottt et e e 1

5 CIFCHD ettt 1

6 Flanged bolt - M12 x 35mm .......c.ccooeveeeveeernnn. 402-12035 1

7 Breather disc ........ccoeeveeeeeveeiievieceeeeeeeeeee, 901-15083 1 See Note
8 Button head Torx - M6 X 16MM .......ccoeueveeeennn. 442-06016 2

9 DOWEL ...t 901-13030 1

10 THrust plate .....cceeveieveeeeeiriceeeeeeee e 901-15010 1

11 Button head Torx - M8 X 16mMm ......c.ccoveverveeevennn.. 442-08016 2

Note:

page 2-11



Issue 1: March 2001

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Idler Gear
Hlustration X90MP9

page 2-12




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Idler Gear
) Illustration X90MP9 Cylinders
Ilustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Idlergearassembly ...........ocoevveereeoeeeereeeeeeeennnn 900-15032 1
2 Anti-backlash gear.........coeeeiveeeeivecceeeee e 1
3 DISC SPFING ...viiiieeeeeeteeeeee et 1
4 CICHP vt e 1
5 Needlebearing ....cocceeveveieiciven e 901-15070 2
6 Idlergearstub shaft..........ccccoeveeeeeeiveeeeereeenn, 901-15090 1
7 Capscrew -M12 X 75MM c..ovevereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 431-12075 1

page 2-13



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Cylinder Head

lllustration X90MP10

page 2-14




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Cylinder Head
' Nlustration X90MP10 Cylinders
Mustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
- Cylinder head assembly ...........cccoeeveveevecievereereenennns 904-99010 1
1 Cylinderhead ...........cccevveeireeeeiieeceeee e 1 See Note !
2 BUCKEI PIUG ..ot 624-20010 8
3 Inlet manifold core plug ........cooeveveeeeeeereeereeerenn, 624-20290 1
4 Plug - /8" BSP ...ttt 332968 2
5 Plug = Ya" BSP ...ttt 027-00141 1
6 INIEEVAIVE ... 901-14010 4
7 Exhaust valve ........coeceeeeeececiececeee e 901-14020 4
8 Valve SPriNg ......cccovvereeeeeeee et 751-10661 8
9 Valve spring Carrier.......ooueceeeveeeieeceeeeeeeeeee s, 751-10672 8
10 COollet ..t 359401 16
1 Valve stem seal ......cccoeereereveveiieereere e, 751-41701 8
12 GIOWPIUG ..ottt 901-26000 4
13 Glowplug cable linK.........ccccoviievereceirrereeereenn, 904-26010 1
14 LOCKNUL - M4 Lo 502-04300 4
15 Thermostat .......cccoeveicieecieicceeeee e, 803-02221 1
16 Thermostat COVET ......ccuuereviviieicrieieee e 624-22010 1
17 GaSKEL ..ottt 624-21660 1
18 Flanged bolt - M8 X 25mM.......cccovveveeeveeeeeenenn. 402-08025 2
19 Lifting eye - manifold side ............coevereeveveereeernnn. 901-11070 1
20 Exhaust manifold..........ccccceevveieeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeennnns 904-17000 1
21 Gasket - manifold ........ccceeeeeeeeiieeeeeeee e erenenns 904-16060 1
22 Flanged bolt - M8 X 50MM......c.cccovveeeereeeeererannn. 402-08050 8
23 Gasket - exhaust adaptor ...........ccccovvevveeveeeeennn, 861-16070 1
24 Flanged bolt - M10 X 25MM......ccecivrivereeeeeeerennnn, 402-10025 2
25 Hydraulictappet........cccovvueeeieeiieiereeeeeeeeeee e, 751-11730 8
26 Cylinder head gasket - 1.04mm.........c.ccoecvveeuenn.... 904-16005 1 See Note 2
27 Cylinder head bolts - M12 x 130mm .........coueun....... 901-11021 10 See Note 2
28 PUSHIOUS ...ttt 901-14000 8
29 Valve roCKEr lEVET .....ccucveueeereeeeeereereee e, 751-10411 8
30 Valve rocker [ever pivot..........cc.eeueeeeeeeesveeeeeeerinnnn 751-11031 8
31 Flanged bolt - M8 x 30MM .........coocvvveereeeeerrnnnnnn. 482-08030 8 Captive washer
32 Inlet adaptor and lifting €ye ..........cocuvveeeeerveeeeennnn. 901-11060 1
33 Flanged bolt - M8 X 16MM ......c.ocveeiveeeereeeeeran. 402-08016 4
34 Inlet adaptor gasket .........cceeeveeeereevennieieeeeeeennnn 901-16240 1
35 DOWEL ...ttt 751-12771 2 See Note 3
36 Exhaust manifold adaptor.............c.cooeeeeeevveveeannn. 861-17010 1
Note:
1. A bare cylinder head is not available separately.
2. When changing the cylinder head gasket, the cylinder head bolts should
also be renewed.
3. Also shown on the 'Crankcase’ illustration.

page 2-15



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Valve Rocker Cover
Wustration X90MP12

page 2-16




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

- N
L _ ! ustration X90MP12

Valve Rocker Cover

Cylinders
Nlustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Valve rocker cover assembly .........ccooevvmvrerererennnn. 904-22130 1
2 GASKEL ..o 904-16030 1
3 ONfIllEr CaP...eeeecveteieteteeeee e 624-20680 2
4 Flanged bolt - M8 X 50MM ....cccovveveveeeeeeeeeesen 402-08050 10

page 2-17



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Fuel Injector and Pipes
llustration X90MP 11

page 2-18




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Fuel Injector and Pipes

Number 1 cylinder is at the gear end.

| lustration X90MP 11 Cylinders

Hustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 FUelineCtOr .. ..o 904-21066 4

2 Fuelinjector sealing washer .........cccoveeveveeeeeeeveninn, 361296 4

3 Fuelinjector clamp .....ccccecueceeeveeiieieeseeeseeeeeeeeenan, 901-21111 4

4 Torx button head screw - M8 x 35mm ..................... 442-08035 4

5 Number 1 cylinder fuel pipe .......ccoeveeveeeeveeeeeannnn, 904-21211 1

6 Number 2 cylinder fuel pipe .....cc.ooveeeeeeeeeeererenn 904-21221 1

7 Number 3 cylinder fuel pipe ......c.oveveeveeeeeeeeereannnn. 904-21231 1

8 Number 4 cylinder fuel pipe ......c.coveveeveeeeeereann. 904-21241 1

9 ClamMP et 901-21082 1

10 Flanged bolt - M6 X 10MM ....coueeeeeereereereeeerenn. 402-06010 2
Note:

page 2-19



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Gear End Cover and Water Pump
llustration X90MP 14

page 2-20




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Gear End Cover and Water Pump

lllustration X90MP14 Cylinders
llustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Gear end COVEN......ccvvriverrrereeeeeeeeeee et 901-22000 1
2 Gearend cover gasket ......ccceveveieenreceeicceeeeene. 901-16040 1
3 Locating dowel ........ccocveeiiernireceeerreee e 751-12771 2
4 Flanged bolt - M8 X 50MM ......cccvvvereercrecrreerinrecee. 402-08050 17
5 Flanged bolt - MB X 30MM ...cccecvvrevrciecceecreerirenan, 402-08030 4
6 Capscrew - MB X 35MM ...c.cccceevvvveeerrenerinersisreseens 272-00242 1 Fitted in the oil filter recess
7 Oil pressure relief valve assembly .................c......... 900-20020 1
8 DowWty Seal....ccovniiceieete e 340893 1
9 Crankshaft oil seal......c..cccccveiemvireneeccee e, 901-16070 1
10 Breatheroil seal .......ccccovveireieenieeneeceece e 751-10390 1
11 Breather valve assembly ........cccoeeeveecvevnvnicrinnnns 901-17151 1
12 Breather pipe - valve toinlet ........ccccocvvvvvvveniennne, 901-17131 1
13 Breather pipe - valve to end cover ..., 904-17121 1
14 End coverstub pipe ....cccovreececceeceeeceecieneenene 901-17110 1

15 Water pump assembly ......c.ccoovrviiceciiinivincininns 900-18001 1

.’ 16 Flanged bolt - MB X 30MM .....ccoccvvevveeerieeeeecrne 402-08030 3

17 Pulley - water pUmp .....oocceveveeeeieece e 901-18074 1
18 Water pump gasket .....coevevverveecniieee e 901-16081 1
19 Flanged bolt - MB X 70MMi.....ccccvveeerveceeveeneeirenninnn, 402-08070 5
20 Crankshaft pulley......ccccvvverveecieceerececee e 901-23011 1
21 Flanged bolt - M20 X 55MM ....cevveeieeeeviiierieieeeeeane 421-20055 1
22 Drive belt - 962mMmM IoNg ..cocvvveeceiiiecierrcereee 901-23060 1
23 HOSE ..ottt 901-17210 3
24 HOSE ClP weoveeiiireeeeeereeee et 901-17200 6
25 TUDE NUL ..ottt 202-46700 1
28 OlIVE oottt e 202-46690 1

page 2-21



Issue 1: March 2001

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

page 2-22

O



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual Issue 1: March 2001

@

Section 3
O Option Listings

page 3-1




Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Air Cleaner
Hlustration X90MP27

page 3-2




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Air Cleaner

5.25" Cyclonic

Hlustration X90MP27 Cylinders

llustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
T AIFCIEANEL ... 757-27900 1 See Note
2 Element ... 757-27890 1

3 Mountingband.......cccceevveveiiveniecieeceeeeee e 757-28320 1

4 HOSE .ottt 901-29030 1

5 Hose clip - 60/80MM ...ccoeeevvvevreeneicereeeeeeeeeeen 027-04235 2

6 Mounting bracket ........ccceeevveniireiieiiieecee 901-29020 1

7 Flanged bolt - M8 X 16MM ...ccveevureeeiieeiieceereenee 402-08016 4

8 Flanged bolt - M8 x 25mm.......ccccoevevvevrvvrierirereane. 402-08025 2

Note:

Only used on 1500r/min and 1800r/min fixed speed engines.

page 3-3



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Air Cleaner
Hustration X90MP28

page 3-4



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Air Cleaner

7" Cyclonic

lltustration X90MP28 Cylinders

lilustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
T AIFCIBANET weevveeieeietreerere e reesttrte e ebtr e e e e saanee 624-50600 1 See Note
2 EIBMENT ceeeiieieree e ereetseeee e stsesn s eseese e ssrnenne 624-50610 1

3 Mountingband......ccovivrimiinnn e 624-50620 1

A HOSE coveieetrectrecrerse e srre ettt sr e st anan e 901-29040 1

5 Hose clip - 60/80MIM ..ccovviiiiiiminieniensierensnenesnennes 027-04235 1

6 Hose clip - 70/90MM ...ccormiriiiinenienereeeneeiiineas 027-04594 1

7  Mounting bracket ........ccoevenininnceieinie 901-29020 1

8 Flanged bolt - MB X 16MIM ....ooviiiviiireniiiciiiiiens 402-08016 4

9 Flanged bolt - M8 X 25mMM ..ot 402-08025 2

Note:

Only used on variable speed and 3000r/min fixed speed engines.

page 3-5



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Dipstick

ustration X90MP20

ustration X90MP19

==

page 3-6



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Dipstick
Standard
Hlustration X90MP19 Cylinders
tilustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Dipstick assembly ........ccccmvmevineiiiiiniiiie, 904-20010 1
2 'O  FING ceveveeeeeeeeeereereesererserseerersenssstessnesbessaonsesns 201-13120 1
Dipstick
Extended
lllustration X90MP20 Cylinders
fitlustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Dipstickassembly .....cccoovveeviniiinmiiniiii, 904-20020 1
2 O TING eeerereeeeirreeecreeeesinnesssenrressressssetesissesssssssssnes 201-13120 1
3 Dipstick tUDe ....coeeieececteee e 904-20000 1
4 Bracket ... 904-20030 1
B GrOMMEL ..o eeree e cere e 757-24010 1
6 Flanged bolt - M6 X 1TOMM ..c.ccrriiiciiniiieiee e, 402-06010 1

page 3-7



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Flywheel
Hlustration X90MP15

page 3-8



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Flywheel

7.5" SAE J620 Face

Hustration X90MP15 Cylinders

Nustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Flywheel assembly .......ccoovinenininniniiiniinnne 900-24001 1

2 Flywheel

3 RING QAT -..cuereeiiieriiiereinreetstestts st ebeaes 751-10520 1

4  Flanged bolt - M12 X 55mMM .....cccoeiniiiiminiiiiiininees 901-24010 6

page.3-9...........




Issue 1: March 2001

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

page 3-10

Flywheel Housing
lllustration X90MP5

O




Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Issue 1: March 2001

Flywheel Housing

SAES5
Nustration X90MP5 Cylinders
Ilustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Flywheel housing - 81Tmm wide .......c.ccevvrviinnninnne 901-24130 1
- Flywheel housing - 98mm wide .....ccccceeruiivinnninnneen. 901-24021 1
2 Self-locking bolt ...cooneiieiii 272-00643 4

page 3-11



Issue 1: March 2001 Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

Alternator
Nustration X90MP 16

page 3-12



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual Issue 1: March 2001

Alternator
\ ) Iustration X90MP16 Cylinders
llustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Alternator - 50A ... 901-19130 1
2 ARernatorstay ......ccccceccvrvvinreneierneesneeenee e 901-19010 1
3 Flanged bolt - M8 x 20MmM ......cevveervieiicriiniiereeeninens 402-08020 2
4 Flanged bolt - M8 X 40MM .......ccovvvvvvirvercrienireeninen, 402-08040 1
5 SPACET ettt 901-19020 1

page 3-13



Issue 1: March 2001

Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual

page 3-14

Starter Motor
INustration X90MP17

O



Lister-Petter X90 Master Parts Manual Issue 1: March 2001

Starter Motor

f ) Nustration X90MP17 Cylinders
" IHustration Number and Description Part Number 4 Remarks
1 Starter motor - 2.0KW .......oeeiivininiiiieninnineennannenee 757-26450 1
2 Flanged bolt - M10 X 45MM....ccoiinivininiiniinniine, 402-10045 2 Replaces 402-10055 (M10 x
55mm)
3 Protective BOOt ....ccevveeiieiiiiiiii 757-24310 1

page 3-15







